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Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada (HEDAC) 
17 Janesville Road 
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Attention:· Mr.· Stephen Mortfield 

May7, 2012 

Subject: Revocation of Registration 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 84394 0990 

File #: 3036224 

Hel_p Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada (HEDACl 

Dear Sir: 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of 
Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada (HEDAC) (the Organization) was 
published in the Canada Gazette on May 5, 2012. Effective on that date, the 
Organization c::eased to be a registered charity. 

Consequences of Revocation: 

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under 
subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 11 0.1 (1 )(a), of the Income Tax Act, 
respectively •. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Return Whete 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the 
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy ofthe Return is enclosed. The related 
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of.a Cflarity 
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc'.gc.ca/E/pub/tg/rc4424. 

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally 
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liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act 
by the Organization. 

c) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act(ETA). As a result,·the Organization 
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to 
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your 
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada}. 

In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is required to 
r~tain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for ~ minimum 
of tw~ years after the Organization's effective date of revocation. 

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150{1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue {the Minister) in the 
prescriped form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return 
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do 
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. 

Enclosures . 

Yours sincerely, · 

~~· 
Danie Hupp9-Cranford 
Director 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Telephone: 613-957-8682 
Toil free: 1-800-267-2384 

.· 
Copy of the Return (form T -2046) 

- Canada Gazette publication 
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Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada 
17 Janesville Road 
Thornhill ON L4J 6Z9 

. MAR 2 3 2012 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN:84394 0990RR0001. 

Attention: Mr. Stephen Mortfield File #:3036224 

S~bject: Notice of Intention to Revoke . 
Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada 

Dear Mr. Mortfield: 

I am writing fUrther to our letter dated November 17, 2011 (copy enclosed), in· 
which you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Help 
Eliminate Disease and Ad~iction Canada (the Organization) should not be· revoked in 
accordance with sub~ecti.on 168(1) of the Income· Tax Act • 

. . As. of this date, we still have not received an¥ response to our"\ !!ttler. 
. . 
Conclusion: · · 

· The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit has revealed that the Ot:Qarylzation 
is not complying with the requirements set out in the Income Tax Act. In particular. it . 
was found that from January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2009, the .Organization issued in 
excess of $113 million in receipts for medicine units received through the Relief Lending 
Group Program tax shelter gifting arrangement. However, it is o~:~r position that receipts 
were issued for amounts far in excess of the actual value of. the property. The 
Organization's records fail to substantiate that the values recorded on the receipts were 
accurate. or that the property was actually recelv~. used or distributed in the quantities 
reported by it. • · 

For its participation and tax receipting abilities, the Organization received 
·• approximately $3.5 million in cash. Of this amount, the majority was paid to the tax 

shelter promoters as fundraising fees, to related third party companies as administrative 
fees and used for the personal benefit of the directors. The Organization devoted a 
mere $138,000 on its own charitable purposes. · · 
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. Our audit has also revealed .i.nsufficient separation between the Organization's 
operatio.ns and the personal business and financial interests of th0$e responsible for its 
operation. In particular, the Organization has entered into collusiv~ arrangements with 
directors and related parties as well as the tax shelter program r:~romoters. Those · 
arrangements have res~lted in substantially all of the actual cash ~ceived being . 
diverted into the hands of the promoters ~md related companies rather than used for 
charitable purposes. · 

It is our position that the Organization has operated for the non-charitable 
·purpose of promoting tax shelter arrangements and for the private benefit of its directors 
and tax sheHer promoters. The Organization has issu~ receipts for transactions that do 
not qualify as gifts; issued receipts otherwise than in accordance with the Income Tax. 
Act and its Regulations; failed to mal~ln adequate ·books and re'cords: and failed to file 
an accurate Registered Charity Information Return. 'For all of these reasons, and for 
each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA that the Organization no longer meets 
the requirements necessary for charitable registration and should be revoked in the 
manner described. in section 168(1) of th~ Act. . 

Consequently. for each ()f the· reasons mentioned in our le~r dated · 
November 17, 2011, I wish to advise you thal pursuantto subseCtion 168(1) and 
149.1(2) of the Act, I propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of 
subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the 
foflowi_ng notice in the Canada Gazette: · 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), ·168{1)(c), 
168{1){d) and 168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke 
the registration of the organization listed below and that the mvocat/on of 
registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice. 

Business Number 
843940990RR0001 

Name 
· Help Eliminate ·Disease and 
Addiction Canada 
Toronto ON 

Should you wish to object to this notice of Intention to r~oke the Organization's 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act. a·written Notice of 
Objection, which includes the reasons for obje~n and all r•vant facts, J:llUSt be filed 
within 90 days from the day this ·letter was mailed. The NQtioe of Objection should be 
sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A Ol5 

"I 
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A copy of the revQcation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada 
Gazette after the expiration of.30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The 
Organization's registration will be revoked on tlie date of publication, unless the Canada 
Revenue Agency (CRA) receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal 
Court of Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the.Act extending that period. 

Please note that the Organization rnust obtain a stay to suspend the revocation 
process, notWithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection. 

Consequences of Revocation 

. As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charitY and ~ill no longer be permitted to issue official donation 
receipts. This means that gifts made 'to the Organization would not ~e 
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 ( 1 )(a), of 
the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be re,quired to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the·Notice of Intention to R$voke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Wflere 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). Th~ Return must be filed, 
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the · 
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of _the Act . 
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities, 
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix "A", attached. 
Fonn T -2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum 
Where Registration .of. a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; · 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of· 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization 
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to 
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your 
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 
1-800-959-8287. 
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_Finally, I wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporatiQn that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescrib~d form. containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The Return of Income must be filed without notice.or 
demand. 

Attachments: 
- CRA letter dated November 17, 2011 
-·Appendix .. A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

c~c.: Evelyn Schushefm, Cummings, Cooper, Schusheim, Berlin.er LLP 
4100 Yonge St. Suite 408 
.Toronto ON M2P 285 



Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada (HEDAC) 
.. 4580 Dufferin St. Suite 400 

Toronto, ON 
'M3H5Y2 

Attention: . Mr. Stephen Mortfield 

November 17, 2011 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 84394 0990RR0001 

File #:3036224 

Subject: Audit of Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada (HEDACl 
. ' 

Dear Mr. Mortfield: · 

This letter is further to the audit of the· books and records of Help Eliminate Disease 
and Addiction Canada (HEDAC) (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue 
Agency (the CRA). The audit relate~ to the operations of th~ Organization for the period from 
Janu~ry 1, 2008 to December 31, 2009. . · . · . · 

.rhe C~ has identified specific issues of !10n-compliance with the provisi()nS of the 
Income. Tax Act and/or its Regulations in the following areas: . . . 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 
Issue Reference 1.1 Failuie to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities 149.1(1), 168{1)(b) 
Providing Persona.f Benefits to a Member -of the 
Organization · . · 

12. Failure to Accept Valid Gifts In Accordance with the. 118.1, 168(1)(b)~ 149.1 (2), 
Act," Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the 168(1)(d) 

! ' ·Act . 
! 3. Failure to Maintain or Provide Adequate Books and 149.1(2), 168(1 ><b>. 230(2> 1 

Records . . j 

4. Failure to File an Accurate T301 0 Retum 149.1{2), 168l11lC> 

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-com.pliance identified by the 
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common ·Ia~ 
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to ·provide the Organization ~th the 
opportunity to make additional representations or present additional information. Registered 
chariti_es must comply with the law, failing which the Organization's registered status may be 
revoked In the manner described in section 168 of the Act. 

· The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further 
d~a~ · 

·' 
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Identified Areas of Non-Compliance: 

1. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities: 

The Organization is registered as a charitable organiz8tion. ·Pursuant to subsection 
149.1 (1) of the Act, "charitable organization" means· an organization ... "all the resources of 
whic~ are devoted to charitable activities". 

To. qualify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organization must be 
established for charitable purposes that oblige it to devote all its. resources to its own 
charitable activities. This is a two-part test First. the purposes it purs~s must be wholly 
charitable and second;"the activities that a charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must 
support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent with charitable law. Charitable · . 
purposes are not defined In the Act and it is therefore necessary to refer, in this respect, to 
the principles of the common law governing charity. An organization that has one .or more 
non.:charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities undertaken in support of 
no.n-charitable purposes cannot. be registered as a charity. 

a) Tax Shelter Involvement: 

. It is our view, based on our review, that the Organization does not operate for .wholly 
charitable purposes and ~ adivities it undertakes on a day-tCR:tay basis do not support its · 
charitable purposes in a manner consistent with charitable law. In tact. the evidence on the 
file, as outlined below, demonstrates a preponderance of effort and resources devoted to 
non-charitable activities. The Organization has devoted a substantial portion of its efforts and 
resources to participating in a registered tax shelter donation arrangement with a smali . 
po~ion of its net fundraising profits devoted to the charitable sector. 

·. The Organization was registered effective June 19, 2007 unde{ the legal name· 
Canadian Orga!lization for Addicti~n Free ~ociety to conduct the following activities: 

. -To educate the public about the causes and effects of, and treatment for substance 
abuse by offering courses, seminars, conferences and meetings ar'!d by collecting and 
disseminating lnfonnatlon on that topic; 

-To coordinate health care and social support services for persons affected by 
substance abuse; 

. -To assist persons in coping with the effects of substance abuse by offering education 
· and counselling and by establishing support groups. · · 

The Organization was mostly dormant in its first year of registration. The Organization 
changed its name to Help Eliminate Disease and Addiction Canada effective March ·18; 2008; 
In 2008, it began participating In the Relief Lending Group· Program (RLG). a registered tax . 
shelter. The program is a leveraged donation arrangement in which participants purportedly 
donated to the Organization phannaceuticals for which favourable financing was provided by 

.. 
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RLG. As a result of its participation, the Organization receipted over $60 million in that year. 
The Organization continued to participate in the program and receipted over. · · 
$53 million in 2009. 

. Based on ttte Relief Lending Group Program promotional material, the donation 
program purportedly operates as follows: . -: 

- The participant borrows a Coupon from RLG having a face value equ~l to the 
purchase price of the pharmaceuticals in exchange for an eight year promissory 
n~~ . . 

- The participant is required to pay RLG interest for the first four years.in advance. 
The Interest rate on the promissory note varies depending on the month of 
participation; 
The participant uses the Coupon to purchase Ciprofloxacin (250.mg), the medicine 
units, for $1 per pill from Agkuran, the participating vendor, therefore the. · . 
pharmaceuticals are purchased 100% on credit; · 
The participant pledges to "gife the medicine units to the Organization; 

- As a condition of participating in the program, the participant must make ~ cash · 
donation to the Organization equal to 3% of the value of the phannacet.iticals 
pledged; · · 

- The participant receives two charitable donation receipts from the Organization - . 
one for the cash value of the medicine units and a second for the 3o/o cash donation 
stated above; 

- · The cash receipt iridicat~ an advantage received by the participant equal to 80% 
of the cash donation; 

.. The participant is entitled, wHhin eight years of purchasing the medicine units, to 
deliver to Agkuran pharmaceuticals which are of a pharmacologically identical type, . 
quantity and quality of the purchased· medicine units and in return Agkuran agrees 
to return the Coupon to the participant; : · 

- To achieve this, the participant,grants RLG, pursuant to schedule A of the lo~n 
agreement, a limited power of attorney under which terms the participant is· entitled 
at any time prior to the end of the loan term to direct RLG to transfer any·unapplied 
prepaid interest, less an amount equal to the amount that accrues during a period 
of one month, to any authorized agent in connection with the tax shelter. Tl)e · · · 

.. authorized agent would use the transferred amount from the unapplied balance of 
the·p·repaid interest to purchase the identical pharmaceuticals on behalf of the 
particip~nt, which would be used to reacquire the Coupon from Agkuran; and 
The participa'nt has the option of paying the principle amount of the loan within.eight . 
yea~ either in cash or by returning the· Coupon to RLG. 

The participant's actual involvement in"the above transactions is limited to completing 
and signing the required documents and issuing the cheques mentioned above. All of the 
transactions were conducted by RLG and Agkuran on behalf of the participant pursuant to 
limited power of attorney granted to them. · 

The cast to a participant to take part in tlie RLG program varies from month to month 
throughout the year based on interest rates in effect at the time of participation. As an 
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example, a participant wishing to participate in November 2008 would purchase 6,500 
medicine units valued at $6.~00 from Agkuran and uses the coupoo, issued by RLG in 
exchange for an eight year promissory note bearing interest at 3.84%, to pay for the u~its. 
The participant pays 3% of the -value of the medicine units or $195 to the Organization as a · 
condition of participating in the program and contributes $1 ,000 in prepaid interest fQr 4 years 
to RLG for a total cash outlay of $1,195. The participant pledges to. "gift" all the medi~ine units 
to the Organization and is issued two charitable donations receipts: 9ne for the $6;.500 gift 
in-kind and another for the $195 cash gift. The .cash gift receipt indicates the participant's 
eligible amount ·of gift for tax purposes is $39. The partic;:ipant is left"with an eight year loan 
payabl~ in cas~ or by retuming·the Coupon to RLG (medicine units)., · .. . . .. 

. . . 

It is our opinion, viewed as a whole that the primary purpose of this arrangement is to 
allow participants to profit from making a "donation" through the claiming of' a _donation .credit 
Ba~ed on. the above, p~;~rticipants are actually ·out of pocket no more than 18% of the total . 
receipted value. The participant's eligible amount of gift according to the receipts is $6,539. 
Using the Ontario tax credit rate of 46.41%, the participant's tax credit is $3,034 and net 
return on cash outlay is $1,839 or 154%. The return on cash for residents of other provinces 
varies based on the tax credit rate$ appli~ble to ·each province. Based on the-promotional 
material, the cash return can be increased in increments. with the same cash on cash return to 
have. virt1,1ally 100% of~ participant's Income taxes refunded. · · 

0 • ••• 

The Organization began participating In this program in 2008 by accepting participant 
"gifts" equivalent to.3% of the P.Urport~ value of the medicine units· pledged. pf this 3% •gift" 
received the Organization paid RLG an average of 75% in fund raising fees. Our audit" has 
revealed, of ttae balance the Organization was able to retain for its own charitable programs, it 
distri~uted over 35o/o of its net fundraisfng proceeds In 2008 and 114%' of its net fundraising 
proceeds In 2009 to the dlredors of the Organization and/Qr related parties. Refer to our 
discussion below on compensation of directors. The Organization has stated it does not have 
agreements between itself and RLG or its directors: however our audit revealed the 
Organization consistently pays the amounts due upon receipt of the 3% "gifts" received from· . 
participants. · 

. . 
In 2008 the Organization began receipting. for the participants' "gifts" of medicine units. 

The Organization receipted over $59 million for medicine units in that year. The Organization 
also received cash "giffs" from participants In the tax shelter. Of the $1,977.171 received as 
cash "gifts", the Organization reports spending $1,348,565 in fundraising fees to RLG and 
·$217,137 in management and administration fees to companies held by the Organization's 
directors and/or related parties for services. the Organization's records indicate that outside 
the tax shelter, it spent $89,8r6 on its own charitable purposes. However, the audit revealed 
of that amount, the sum of $21,193 was transf~rred to non-qualified donees. 

In 2009, the Organization receipted over $53 million for medicine units; it also received 
cash "gifts" fr.om the tax shelter participants. Of the $1,586,832 received as cash "gifts", the 
.OrganizaJion .reports spending $1,173,412 in fundraislng fees to f:lLG and $471,016 in 
management and a~ministration fees to companies held by the Organization·~ directors 
andior related parties fo~ seNices. The Organization's records indicate ~hat outsi~e the tax 
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shelter, it spent $113,656 on its own charitable purposes; however, the audit revealed of that 
amount. th~ sum of $43,637 was transferred to non-qualified donees. 

· · In conclusion, du~ing the two years under audit, the Organization spent approximately 
$138,702-on charitable activities by transferring funds to qualified donees compared to over 
$3,210,130 on fund raising and administrative payments. · 

b) Failure to Devote all of its Resources to its own Charitable Activities: 

· As stated above, in order for an organizatiOIJ to be recognized as a charity,'it must. be 
constit.\Jted and bperated exclusively for charitable purposes, and it must devote all of its · 
resources to. charitable activities carried on by the organization itself. . 

Focusing on "devotion of resources". a registered. charity may only use its resources 
(funds, personnel a~/or propertY) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada -tor: 
charitable activities undertaken by the charity itself, under its continued supervision, direction 
and control; and for gifting to "qualified donees" as defined in the Act. 

. CRA acknowledges that it is not always practical for a registered ch~rity to b~me 
dir~ctly involved in charitable activities because of limited financial resources, the size of the 
project or because the charity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effectively in a 
particular area· of interest. Accordingly, CRA will consider that a registered charity is involved 
in its own·qharitable activities if the charity demonstrates that It maintains the same degree of 
control and .responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity as it would if ~s 
activities were conducted by the charity itself. · . · 

Where a. ~egistered charity chooses to openite through an appointed agent or . 
representativEt (intennediary), it must be able to substantiate, generally through documentary 
evidence, that. it has arranged for the conduct of certain specific activities on its behalf, a.nd 
has notsir)'lply made a transfer of resources to a non-qualified donee. A charit~ble . 
organization-is not at liberty to tr-ansfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities 
unless the recipient is an employee of the ctlarity, an agent of the charity under contract, or a· 
qualified donee. To this end, the cliarity must be able to demonstrate to the CRA's 
satisfa~ion that it maintains control over, and is fully accounta~le for, the use of re~urces 
provided to ~he intennediary' at all times. 

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing direction 
and .control over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities, is critical. The 
arrangement must establish that the activities in question are, in fact, those of the 
Organization. · · . 

The Organization has distributed medicine units to various African countri.es for the . 
period. under audit. The audit revealed that the majority of the medicine units were transferred 
to intermediaries where tliere were no agency agreements and/or where agency agreements . 
existed, the tenns thereof were not fully complied with. In particular, the Organization has 
transferred 1 0,980,000 medicine units to "Ministere de Ia sante de !'hygiene publique" in 
Guinea, 10,580,000 medicine units to "Prime HeaHh Services" in Ghana·and 1-,920,000 
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metiicfne units to "Ministere de Ia sante• in Burkina Fasco. The audit revealed there were no 
agency agreem~nts .between the Organization and those organizations in respect of the · 
transfers. . · 

In addition, the Organization has transferred 4,950,000 medicine units to "The 
Government Central Medical Store• in Benin, 4,900,000 medicine units to "Mission 
catholique" in.Madagascar, 10,120,000 medicine units to "CAMEO SA" in Mali and 6,560,000 
·medic;:in~ U!"J.itS to Diocese of Kakamega in Kenya. Although agency agreements were· drawn 
between. the Organization and those intermediaries, the terms of the agreements were not 
fully complied with. Specifically, item 5 of the agency agreement stipulates, among other· 
things, th~t "[the Organization} shall designate, at its sole discretion, a list of qualified health 
care org~nizations, institutions, or professionals that provide service$ worthy of its support". 
As per .the Organization's representations, it did not provide instructions to the organizations; 
rathe.r it relied on the recipient organizations to apply the pharmaceuticals to the.a.r~as'.that 
they determined to be in greatest need. Item 10 of the agency agreement state$ that ,fie .. 
agen~ shall maintain detailed records of distributed products and provide [the Organization} . 
with written r~lpts specifying the use of these pharmaceuticals". W:lth 'the exception of the 
Dlo.cese o' Kakamega, Keoya. no evld~nce was presented to show that the agents had . 
mai"ta!ned detailed records or provided the Organization with receipts specifying the use ·of 
the. phannaceuticals. Item 12 requires the agent to provide the OJ9anization with quarterly .. 
a·nd yearty statements and reports illustrating the distribution ~ th.e Organization's assets~ · 
Nqrie of the agents complied With this requirement except for the Diocese of Kakamega. Item 
13 ·of the .agency agreements requires the agent to maintain adequate books and records to 
subs~antiate compliance with its obligations. The audit revealed. that th~ agents did not. 
provi~~ the .Qrganization with evidence that adequate books and reCOrds were maintained. 
Item 15 of the agency agreement states that "each part agrees that [the Organization}. shall 
maintain direction and control of the products". This item has not been complied with since 
the vast majority of the medicine units. were .transferred to intermediaries where no agency · 
agreements exist or if agreements exlst!3d the tenns.ther~f have not been satisfied. The 
Organization has failed to demonstrate to the CRA's satisfaction that it maintained control 
over, and was fully accountable for, the use of resources provided to the intermediaries. 
Therefore·, it is CRA1s position that the Organization has relinquished control and gifted the 
medlcin~ units to non-qualified donees. It Is further our position the Organization has failed to 
satisfy subsection 149.1(1) of the Act with regard to devoting resources to its own charitable 
actlv~ies. · 

According t~ its representations, the Organization became aware ofthe.above · ·· 
organ~ations through Beta Management, the company that provides logistic$ for the RLG tax 
shelt~r program. The Organization did not present evidence that it co·nducted due diligence 
with regard to th~ organizations: their expertise and ability to deliver the seiVices required. As 
part of the tax shelter program, Beta Management located the recipients, made 
recommendations, drafted the agency agreements and delivet'E;!:d the pharm~ceuticals. It is 
the position of the CRA that the OrganiZation was simply working as a conduit for the tax 
shelter program as the Organization has not demonstrated its cont~l by failing to select . 
intermediaries that were capable of distributing the medical goods and to confirm that the 
medicine units were in fact used for charitable purposes. Rather,.it is our opinion that the 
Organization chose to abide by the pre-determined transactions established by the tax shelter 
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in order to participate in this arrangement and did not seek to inquire or operate outside of its 
agreement with the parties"involved. 
' . 

According to the Organization's minutes of board meetings, the Organization ame':'ded 
its objects on January 28, 2008, and the following object was added: "to assist persons 
worldwide who have contraded diseases as a result of subStance abuse, or by other means, 
thr~ugh the provision of treatment and medication", and began participating in the tax shelter 
shortly after that. The Organization amended its objects· without the written authorization of 
the Charities Oirector~te despite being advised in· its Notification of Registration letter that · 
written authorization was required. Written authorization Is necessary in order to ensure a 
charity will function within the limitations Imposed by the Act and in compliance with :. 
applicable common law requirements. Although the amended object is considered charitable, . 

· as explained above, the audit revealed that the Organization failed to demonstrate that jt 
maintained direction and control over the use of its resources to meet the own activities test. 
The Organization failed to show it is in fad the body that makes decisions and sets . 
parameters on significant issues related to its activities. It would ~ppear that the Organization 
changed. its o~jects in order to accommodate the tax shelter since the original stated and 
approved objectS f9cus.ed on education, counselling and·social support services for persons 
affected by substance abuse rather than the provision of treatment and distribution· of 
medication to persons worldwide who have .contacted diseases. 

We find the Organization's participation in this tax shelter arrangement to be . 
problematic, as, in our view1 the Organization appears to be facilitating an arrangement ·. 
de~igned to avoid the. application of the provisions of the Income Tax Act and may be 
de$igned to create improper tax results. In our view, the qrganization is operating primarily for 
the purpose of promoting a tax shelter program as the Organization has not shown or . 
otherwise indicated it is conducting any other activities aside from the small· portion of gifts 
made tc;> qu~li~~d donees. The Organization is an integral part of the arrangement being.paid 
to ls~ue tax receipts and circulate func;fs (as dlrectect) in an artificial manner to facilitate and 
lend legiti~acy to the overall arrangement. 

Given the. manner. in which the Organization allegedly structured and conducted its 
activities tQ accommodate the tax shelter, and the proportional levels of involvement in the 
arr~ngement. it is our view that a collateral purpose, if not primary purpose of the organization 
is, in fact, to support and promote a tax shelter arrangement. In this regard, it appears.thatthe 
Organization enthusiastically lent its physical, financial and human resources (not to mention 
tax receipting privileges and registered charity status) to support the tax shelter arrangement, 
with little regard for the mandate and best interests of the Organization itself. Operating for 
the purpose of promoting tax shelters is not a charitable purpose at law. It is our view, 
therefore, that by pursuing this non-charitable purpose, the Organization has failed to ·. 
demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under subsection 149.1 (1) of the 
Act as a charitable organization "all the resources of which are devoted to charitable 
activities". · · · 

It is further our view that· by failing to demonstrate the Organization's on-going direction 
and control of its distribution of medicine units and permitting other organizations to use the 
Organization's registered status to flow donations thr.ough it, the Organization has failed to 
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demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under sub$ection 149.1(1) of the 
Act as a charitable organization " •.. all the .resources of which are devoted to charitable · 
activities''. For this reason, it appears to us that there may b~ grounds for rev9catio" of the 
charitable ~iatus of the Organi~tion. · . . . · · · · · · . · 

. . .. :.Furthermore, the audit revealed that the Org~nlzation made ca~h gift.s t9 non-qualified 
donees a·s follows: · · · 

.. As per the Qualified Donees Worksheets (form T1236)filed for. the years under audit, 
the Organization gifted $21,193 in 2008 and $12,137 in 2009 to Healing and A$Sistance not 

· Dependence (HAND) canada, an organizatioh whose registered status was revoked in 
May 2007. Additionally, th~. Organization made a number of payments in 2009 to~alllng . 
$31,500 to. The Recovery Place. As per our. records, this organization is not a qualified. 'dooee. 
The Org·~nization's records include the explanation "to reallocate donations to U.S. ·charityo in 
respect of tliose payments. The amounts transferred to the various organizations .are · . · 
considered gifts to non-qualified donees. Pursuant to subsection 149.1 (1) of the ACt, a 
"qual!fi~d donee" means a donee described in any of paragraphs 110.1 (1 ){a) and (b) and the 
definition. "total charitable gifts• and "tofal Crowh gifts• in subsection 118~ 1 {1 ). The 
beneficiaries rioted above do not meet the definition of qu~lified don~s. · 

· · . .We would like to inform you that certain amendments to· the Act were introd.uced as· 
part of.Bi!l G-3~ tabled iii Parliament on March 23, 2004, that came into force on ·.. . . · 
M~y 13, 2005. As a result of the amendmen,s, subsections 188.1(4) and (5) ~f.the Acfwere 
added. ~.u.r~uant to subsection 188.1(4), a registe(ed charity that corif~rs on. a persQn an 
undue· .t;enefit Is liable to a penalty equal to 105% of the amount of the benefit. This penalty · 
increase~ .to 11 0% of the amount of the·benefd for a repeat infraction ~ithin 5 yearS. By . 
making giJts of medicine units and cash to non.qualified donees, the Organization has . . 

· conferred undue benefits on the beneficiaries. We do not oonsider that these sanctions are an · 
appropriate aHemative ~o revocation, given the serious nature of the matter of 
non--compliance. · · 

It Is our view that by making gifts to non-qualified donees, the Organization has failed 
. to .demonstrate that it meets the test for continued regl~ration under subsection 149.1 (1) of 
the Act as a charitable organization·" ... all the resources of which are devoted to charitable 
activities". For this reason,·it appears to us that there may be grounds for revocation of the 
charitable st!Jtus of th$ Org.anization. · · · 

c) · · Personal Bene~t 

Paragraph 149.1(1)(b) of the Act stipulates that no part of~ charity's inC'ome is payable 
or otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, 
trustee or settler: thereof. The CRA considers the meaning of the term ''trustee'', for registered 
charity purposes, to include those persons who stand in a fiduciary relationship to the charity, 
having general control and management of the administration of a charity, including directors 
of corporations established for charitable purP,oses. This is, essentially, a ~ule against . 
selfoodealing, reflecting the general rule ~equity that a trustee must not profit out of his position 
of trust, nor must he place himself in a position where his duties as a trustee conflict with his own 
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interests. It is also a statutory embodiment of the common law test that individuals with ties to a 
charity should not profit from their a~ociation with the charity. 

The CRA's position reg_arding the remuneration of directors is· that bona fide payments 
for actual services rendered do not constitute a "personal benefif~ of the type prohibited by the 
Act for the ~I rectors of registered charities. Accordingly, a registered charity may _remunerate 
its directors or entities controlled by its directors for other services actually performed on 
behalf of the charity, as long as those payments are reasonable under the ~rcumstances, and 
in the normal course of operations. The Organization has made payments to various . . . 
corporations and individuals who share common ownership with the directors and ~x-cUre~tors 
of the Organization whereby the corporations and individuals are remunerated for 
management, .consulting and services rendered. 

. At the time of registration of the Organization, the board of directors ~nsisted of 
Mr. Stephen Mortfield,· Mr. Stephen Bloom and Mr. Raymond Adelson. Based on our records, 
Mr. Zalman Goldman was added to the board of directors in 2007 and Mr .. Raymond· Adelson 
was removed in 2008. · 

. . 
·The audit has revealed that the following individuals, personally or through· 

c?rporations held by ~he Organization's directors, received the following payments In ·the 
following years: · . · · 

Director/R$1ated Related Corporation 2008 2009 De~criptlon of fees 
· person 

Stephen · Sharjay Investments $110,603 .$214,599 Management fees 
Mortfield Corp. .. 

Raymond 
Adei$On 

Global Ray Inc. $55,302 $91,777 Consulting fees. 

Stephen Bloom . .Bloom Corp ltd. $12,493 $23,703 Consulting fees 

Naomi Goldman'· 2124251 Ontario Inc .. $38,738 . $140,936 Administration fees 

Total $217.136 ~471Ji15 

ihe Organization claims to have paid each of the directors' corporations for services 
rendered to it. Per the Organization's representations, Sha~ay Investments' fees were based 
on the rate of $130 to $250 per hour plus additional•catch upa payments. Global Ray's fees 
were based on the rate· of $110 to $200 per hour. Mrs. Goldman's fees were based on 5% of 
cash donations raised. 

· Our review of the information provided indicates there has not been sufficient separation 
between the directors' affairS and the financial and busineSs interests of Individuals responsible 
for administration and management of the Organization's programs and tha~ the Org~ni~~~on's · 
programs have been operated in such a way as to benefit those interests. The OrganJZatton· 
exis~s. as little more than a shell with the capacity to issue receipts for income tax purposes, and . . 

1 Mrs. Goldm~n is the wife of Zalman Goldman, ·a director of the Organization. 
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that this ~apacity has been exploited as a means by which cash·contributions received are paid · 
out as fees to COJ1?0rations .owned by the Organization's directors and/or related part~ . 

. we do not consider the payments to· be bona fide payments tor services renderect or 
reasohabl~. T~e amounts paid to the above noted persons are such tha~ of the actual ~sh 
contnbutions received, substantially all is siphoned off as fundraising and administrative 
expenses. Per above, of the cash donations received by the Organization In 2008, 11% was 
paid to. corporations owned by the directors and to related persons and 68% was paid to RLG 
in fund raising fees. The Organization retained at maximum 21% of the cash contributidns to 
devote to ItS own ·chatitable activities. The situation became even more problematic in 2009 
when 29% of the cash donation received was disbursed to corporations owned by the 
directo~ and to related persons. Combined with 74o/o paid in fundrai~ing fees, the : 
Organization was. left with a deficit even before spending any funds on its owri charitable 
actlvitie.s. · · · · . · · · · . · ·. , .... 

. . .. 
. :we are further of the opinion that th.e remuneration received is not reasonable based 

on the services provided. The Organization was largely dormant unlif its participation in the· 
tax shelter arrangement and had very few activities outside the·tax.shelterfor the years 
audited. We note that management fees for all directorS and/or related parties· have almost . 
doubled from 2008 to 2009 (in the case of Mrs. Goldman, the administration fee.s have rriore · 
than tripled) yet cash donations have deere~. For example, Mr. Mortfield's management fees 
increased from $110,603 in 2008 to $214,599 i~ 2009 and Mr. Adelson's consulting f~ .. 
increa.sed:from $~5.302 in 2008 to $91,m in 2009 while there was no evidence of ~riy· cha·nge 
iri their roJes.and responsibRities. Mrs. Goldman's fees increased from $38,738 in 2008 to· . 
$140,936 in.2009 yet the funds raised by"the Organization decreased over the same period. 
Th~e fi~dlngs contradict the Org~nization's representation that her fees _were based on S% of 
the cash donations. H appears the directors and/or their corporations were remunerated in such · 

· a manner as to ensure the majority of the funds actually received by the Organization were paid 
to themselves after the r~ui~ite fundraising fees have been paid. 

We would like to inform you that the amendments to the Act introduced as part of Bill 
C-33 mentioned earlier in this letter also apply. A registered charity that makes a disbursement 
or otherwise makes available any part of its income, rights, property or resources for th~ 
personal benefrt of any person who is a proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or who deals 
not at.arm•s·length with such a person is liable to a penalty under subsection 188.1(4) equal to 
1 05o/o of the amount of the benefit. This penalty increases to 110% of the amount of the benefit 
for a repeat infraction within 5 years. By making disbursements to the above Individuals · 
and/or corporations, the Organization has conferred undue benefits on the beneficiaries. We 
do not consider that these sanctions are an appropriate alternative to revocation, given the · 
serlo~s .nature of non-compliance. · · . · . ·. 

It is our view, that by transferring charitable assets for the private gain of a director or a 
related person, the Organization has failed to demonstrate ·that.it meets the test for continued 
registration under subsection 149.1 (1) as a charitable organization that .. no part of the income 
of which Is payable to, or is otherwise available for. the· personal benefit of any proprietor, 
member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof'. For this rea$on, it appears to us that there 
are grounds for revocation ofthe charitable status of the Organization. 

l1 
I 



2. Failure to Accept Valid Gifts in Accordance with the Act 

It is our position that both the cash and in-kind donations received by the Organization 
from participants are not valfd gifts under section 118.1 of the Act. We offer the following 
explanations to support our position. · .. 

a) No Animus Donandi-

. . Under th~ common law, a gift is a volun~ry transfer of property without consi~~ration .. 
However, an additional essential element of a gift is animus donandi- that the donor must .be 
motivated by. an intention to give. As stated in Grant McPherson v. HMQ (2007 DTC 326): . . . . 

·· "[20] There is an element of impoverishment which must be present for a · · · . 
transaction to be characterized as a gift. Whether this is expressed as an· 
a.nimus donandi, a charitable intent or an absence of consideration the core 

. elemen.t remains the same." 

Justice J. Bowie further clarifies in 2004 UDTC 148, Dwight Webb (Appellant) v. Her 
Majesty the Queen (Respondent): . . · . . 

~These cases make it clear that in order for' an amoun't to be· a gift to charity. · 
the amount must be paid without benefrt or consideration flowing· back to the 

. donor, either dir~ctly or indirectly, or anticipation of that. The intent of the 
· qonor must,. in other words, be entirely donative." [Emphasis added] 

It must be clear that a donor .intends to enrich the donee, by giving away property, and 
to generally grow poorer as a result of making the gift. It is qur view, based on the . · 
transactions· described above, that the primary motivation of the participant was not toemict) 
the Organi~ation. but through a series of transactions and a minimal monetary inv~stment. to 
make a profrt through the tax credits so obtained. We recognize that the charitable tax credits 
available with respect to donations are.not usually an advantage or benefrt that would affect 
whether a gift is made. However, it is our position that mass-marketed donation arrangements 
promising participants that ~hey will be able to claim tax credits for charitab.le donations far in . 
excess of the expenditures actually made (i.e. tfle actual cash outlay and subsequent . 
reduction in the donor's net worth), lack the requisite animus donandi for the transactions to 
be considered gifts. It is further our position, that the series of events allegedly entered into by 
the participant, were done in a manner to create the illusion that no benefit or advantage was 
received by the participant. 

. . . 
In support of this position, we note the promotional materials primarily focus· on the 

participant's substantial "cash on cash return• as a result of participation. Mini!llal investment 
is required of the participant in order to acquire medicine units from the authorized vendor, 
Agkuran and the participant is not required under the arrangement to incur any additional 
~sh outlay to repay the loan. The temis of repayment of the promissory note stated that the 
loan .was repayable by cash or by Coupon. The participant has the option to repay the 
promissory note by delivering ·to RLG a Coupon, which can be .obtained fr~m Agkuran by 
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delivering to the latter identical pharmaceuticals. Under the Joan agreement the participant 
granted RLG a limited power of attorney to transfer any unapplied p~paid interest. less the 
amounJ accrued in one month, to any authorized agent in connection with the tax shelter. The 
authorized agent acquires the identical pharma~uticals on behalf of the participant from the · 
world market for significantlY lower prices than the alleged fair market .value of the medicif'!e 
units bought of) cred~. Therefore, if a participant exercises his/h~r optibn· to repay the . · · 
p~omissory note by Coupon through the acquisition of identical pharmaceuticals, the · 
participant YfOUid have no further obligations to RLG beyond the origin~! cash outlay. No . 
prudent per.son would select the option to repay by cash, requiring a cash outlay from . 
persoiuil resources equal to the face value of the promissory note, knowing that the option· to 
repay by Coupon would not require any additio~al cash outlay from personal resources. 

. . 
. The participants rely upon RLG and Agkuran to acquire the medicine units and 

transfer title of the medicine units to the Organization wHhout using or seeing the property. 
The participants' involvement is limited to compl$ting and signing the .documents and issuing 
the requir~d cheques described above. All of the transactions were conducted on behalf of 
the partl.cipants by RLG and Agkuran pursuant to limited power of attorney· granted to each. 
Mlnimsl information is provided to the prospective participants as to how the medicine units 
will benef~ the Organization, what the Organization will do with the medicine units Qr the 
activities of the Organization aside from its participation in the tax shelter arrangement. · 
Transactions are pre-arranged and handled entirely by promoters or other pre .. arranged third 
parties. A participant in the arrangements is merely expected to put forward a minimal . · · .• 
investment to receive generous tax receipts in return. · 

~s $Uch, it is our position .that there is no intention to make a •g;tt• within 1he meaning 
.assjgned at section 118.1 of the Act. Participants in this donation arrangement ·are primarily. 
motivated by the artificial manipulation of the tax incentives available. rather than 8!. desire to 
enrich the participating charity. In our view, these transactions, given the combination of the 
ta)C credits and other benefits received, lack the requisite animus donandl to be considered 
gifts. 

· b) . Transfers not·gffts- Benefit Received 

. f'dditionally, we are of the opinion that the transactions themselves lack the neeessary 
elements to be considered gifts at law. The participants receive some form of advantage or 
benefit that Is linked to their participation in the tax shelter program. It Is clear, based upon our 
audit and the promotional materials of Relief Lending Group that there was a cl~ar 
exp'eCtation o~ financial return with respect to the donation made to the Organization. The 
participants acqui~ medicine unitS on 100% credit and have the optiol) to repay their 
promissory note in medicine units not dollars. The benefit stems from the terms of repayment 
of the promissory note. Participants are able to repay the promissory note by delivering to 
RLG a Coupon obtained from Agkuran by delivering to the latter identical medicine units. The 
medicine units may be acquired on the international market, at amounts significantly less than 
the alleged fair market value of the medicine units bought on credit. The fact that the · · 
promissory note was payable by Coupon through the purchase of identical pharmaceutical at 
a significantly lower price represents a material and significant benefit to the participant The 
tax shelter promoters were aware. that the med~cine units could be purchased from the Indian 



manufacturer for the price of 2.8 cents per unit2 whereas the medicine units "donated" to the 
Organization ~re reported ~o have a value of$1 per unit. · · 

The fact that the benefit was received as a result of th~ financing arrangements with 
RLG and not directly from the Organization does not render the transfer a valid gift since the 
financing was not provided separately from the donation and the two art! intricately linked. It is 
our opinion that since the financing. forms an integral part of the donation any benefit that 
flows to the participant through the series of predetermined transactions would invalidate the 
gift. In Marechaux v. Tlie Queen 2010 FCA 287, Evans. J.A. stated: · 

'We are not persuaded that the Judge got the law wrong. Counsel cited no authority for 
the proposition that only a benefit provided to an alleged donor by the donee can 
prevent a payment to a charity from being a gift for the purpose of section 118.1. Nor 
do we see any principled reason in the present context for disregarding a benefit'_ . 
simply because it was provided by a third party. particula{ly where, as the Judge. found 

. in this case, the ·donation" was conditional on the provision of the benefit." (Emphasis 
added] 

In our view, it is clear that the medicine units transferred to the Organ~ation were nQt 
gifts in the sense. understood at law and that the Organization was not entitled tQ issue· official 
donation receipts for the overstated value of the medicine units. In our findings, for the two 
years audited, the Organization has issued in excess of $112 million. in donation receipts for 
tra!'lsactions that did not qualify as gifts and for amounts clearly in excess of the medi~ne 
un1ts' factual fair market value. It is clear frQm our audit and the promotional materials of RLG, 
which the Organization engaged as fund raisers that the Organization knew, or ought to have 
kn~wn ~hat there was discrepa~cy in value of the units adonated" to it. The Organization knew, 
or ought to have known, that it was not entitled to issue donation receipt for these 
transactions. · 

c) : Application of the Proposed Legislation 
' . . 

Even without refere!lce to the common law definition of a gift, it is clear that proposed 
section· 248(3?) of the Act applies to these transactions as well. While this legislation is still 
proposed, qnce pa~ed into law, it applies to· all transactions covered by the audit period 
under review. In our view, the financing of the RLG loan, results in an advantage received in 
consideration3 for the gift made to the Organization or is otherwise related to this gift". As per 
above, the financing arrangement enabled the participant to finance 100% of the pur~hase 
price of the medicine units. The terms of the promissory note provide the option to repay .the 
promissory note by delivering a Coupon to RLG, which the participant could obtain from 
Agku.ra~ by delivering to the latter identical pharmaceuticals. As a result, a participant who 
exercises this option would not be required to make any additional cash outlay to acquire the 
identical pharmaceuticals. Th~refore, a participant's cash outlay in respect of the cost of the 
pharmaceutical is zero since the medicine units were purchased on 100% credit and the 
terms of repayment of the financing arrangement are such that participants would _not be 

2 See discussion below under Fair Market Value. 
3 See proposed sub-paragraph 248(32)(a)(i) 
4 See proposed sub-paragraph' 248(32)(a)(iii) 
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requiretf.to incur any future ca~h outlay to· settle their obligation. The Organization was 
therefote requiretfby the Act to reduce the value reflected on the receipts issu~d by the value 
of the advantage. 

. The Organization obtained an opinion from Corporate Valu~ion Services Limited (the 
Valuator) oo wtJether the participants would receive an advantage under the prop.osed · . 
subsections.248(31) and 248(32) ofthe Act. The Valuator provided the opinion that a cash gift 
of 3o/o of the pledged pharmaceuticals made to the Organization as a precondition to 
participate in the program would give rise to a small advantage to the participant. Based on 
this ~ploion, the Organization issued donation receipts for 20% of the cash gifts. The . 
ren1alnif!9 80% of the ~sh gift or 2.4% of the phannaceutical donation was reported· as ~n 
advantage on·. the cash donation receipts. . · · . 

. .. 'lti$ our.opinion.that the advantage reported on the receipt is grossly understate~ given 
that't~e· participants' cash outlay to acquire the medicine units. was zero·a~d·that.they were 
not required under the financing arrangement to Incur any additional cash outlays. from their 
own resources to settle their debt ~ligation as stated above. . . 

Parag'raph 248(3~)(a) deems the fair market value ·of property acquired by a taxpayer 
under a g.ifting arrangement that is a tax shelter as ~efined by subsection 237.1 ( 1) to b.e ·the 
lesser of ~e fair market value (F.MV) otherwise determined or the cost of the property. It i$ ·our 
view the fair market:value otherwise detennined is approximately 2.8 cents/medicine unlt5 .. and 
the participant's actual cost of the medicine units is nil. As such, the FMV of the medicine ' · · 
units is deemed, by virtue of proposed subsection 248(35), to be no more then zero. 
Consequently the amount that the Organization was required under the Income Tax Act to 
record on its official donation receipts as the deemed FMV of the gift is significantly lower tf1an 
.w~at was, actually recorded by the Organization. · · · 

Additionally, it appears that the Organization participated in an arrang~ment designed 
to avoid the application ~f proposed subsection 248(35). We would note that proposed 
s~bsection 248(38) states that where it can be reasonably concluded that the particular gift 
relates to a transaction or series of transactions one of the purposes of which is to avoid the 
application of subsection 248(35), the-eligible amount of the property so gifted is nil. As such, 
It is our. vieW that even if the property received by the Organization is a •gift", which, as · : . 
descrlb'ed above, given the motivation of the donors, is unlikely, the property .so received by . · 
the Organization was not eligible for tax recei.pts reflecting a value g~eater than zero. 

d) Fair Market Value 

"Fair mC[Irket \!illuen is not defined by the Act; however, a standard definition gt!nerally 
accepted is, the highe~ price, expressed In dollars, obtainable in an open and unrestricted 
market between infonned, prudent parties dealing at arm's length and under no compulsion to 
buyorsell6• · . · · · 

'As per the Invoices· issued by Hetero Labs, the Indian manufacturer. 
11 Henderson Estate & Bank of New Yorlc v M.N.R. 73 D. T.C. 5471 et 5476. 
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As outlined by Rothstein, J.A. in AG (Canada) v Tolley et al 2005 FCA 386, in· applying 
the Henderson definition of FMV, the first step is to accurately define the asset whose FMV is 
to be ascertained. Rothstein, J.A. discusses the relevance of donating a group of items 
versus an individual item and states that because the items were only acquired and donated 
in groups •. the relevant asset was the group of items, and not the individual items in the group. 

. . . 
. It is our position the conclusion made by Rothstein, J.A. also applies to the donation .of 
medical units: Based on the quantities donated, the relevant asset is.considered to beth~ 
group of.goods donated, not the individual items within each group. Rothstein, J.A. continues 
by ~tating it is wrong to assume that the FMV of a group of items is necessarily the $ggregate 
of the price that could be obtained forth~ individual items in the group. 

· · The second. step in applyin9 the Henderson definition is to identify the market in which 
the merchandise was traded. Rothstein, J. A. identifies this group of items might not be sold in 
the same market as individual items, and highlights this distinction through a comparison of 
the wholesale versus retail markets. 

· In Klotz v The Queen 2004 TCC 147, Bowman, A.C.J. stated ~It is an Interesting 
question that I need to consider here whether the price paid for something is truly indicative of 
fmv [sic•fair market value] where the predominant component in the price paid is the tax 
a~vantage that the purchaser expects to receive from acquiring the obj~ct." 

. Based on our.findings, the FMVon the donation receipts issued is not in.dicative of the 
factual FMV ofthe goods donated. The FMV recorded on the official donation receipts is 
based upon the·Canadian retail market and based upon the individual pills included in one 
medicine unif. The valuation method used by the appraiser commissioned by RLG daimed 
that the Ontario Drug Benefrt Plan Formulary (ODBF) was an appropriate standard for 
establishing ~e price of the medicine units. The ODBF8 generally establishes prices for 
individual pills bought by individual Ontario consumers for individual consumption. We are of 

. the opinion the retail market is not the relevant market as the medicine units are 
manufactured, so,ld and distributed outside of Canada, acquired in bulk and were never 
intended. to be used for personal consumption in Canada. Based on the ODBF prices the 
valuator con.cluded that the fair market value of one pill of Ciprofloxacin was $1.11. 

Agkuran agreed pursuant to a Referral Agreement between itSelf. and RLG to sell the 
medicine unit at a price of $1 per unit when presented with an RLG Inc. Coupon by the 
participant. This price represented an approxh:nate 10% discount from the cash price .. In 
exchange RLG Inc. agr~ed to pay Agkuran a referral fee equal to 4% of ttie ooupon. It is our 
opinion the I=MV and the discounted value reco.rded on the official donations receipts remain 
overstated for the reasons above. ·. ~ 

Additionally, our review of invoices issued by Hetero Labs, the Indian manufact.urer, 
which show the Organization as the consignee of the pharmaceuticals, revealed that the 

7 One medicine unit is.comprised of 1-250mg tablet of Ciprofloxacln hydrochloride. 
8 The ODBF permits a 10% mafi<-up. · 
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purchase priee is no more than2.8 cents9 per medicine unit. The.orgJnization knew or·oug~t 
to have known the actual purchase price of the ph~nn~ceuticals. · 

We note with interest that RLG.Inc. i~nd the Organization relied.: on Corporate Valuation 
Servi~~ Umited (CVS) to determine the FMV ofthe drugs used in the prograom. Per oUt 
audits, RLG purchased the drugs In bulk from the manufacturer in India through a series of 
predetermined arid interconnected transaction~, yet chose t~ obtain a valuation to support the 
alleged FMV of the drugs when purchased by a participant in the tax shelter program. A · 
report on verification of inventories of the phannaceuticals indicate$ that RLG placed the 0 

purcha~ orders. The CRA questions why RLG would not simply record th~ purchase price of 
th~ ~11Jgs to be the actual FMV of the drugs alfegedly transferred to the Organization. 

00

, 

0 

· u·nder paragraphs t68(1)(d) .ofthe Act, tht:t Minister may, by" registered mail, give 
notice to.~e registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke Hs registration if it issues 
a receipt otherwise than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. It is our position that 
the Organization has issued receipts otherwise than in accordance witli the Ad and the 
Regulations. For each reason identified above, there may be grounds for revocation of the 
charitab~ ~talus of the Otgat'lization. · · · 

e) Due Diligence 

. We note with concern, wftb respect to this particular issue, that it appears that the 
O_rganization's directors have demonstrated a lack of due diHgence with respect to receipting 
practices. In fact, and as above, we are of the opinion that the duty of the directors to Qperate 
in the best interests of ttie Organization has been sidetracked by Its collusion with the tax 
shelt~r .. arrangement. 

As above, we note a failure I?Y the Organization to demonstrate its due dili~ence in 
verifying the authenticity ~f the tax shelter. By failing to do SQ tfle Organization has allowed 
official donations receipts to be prepared for transactions that are not valid gifts which has 
resulted in t~e Orga_nlzation issuing receipts for property It did not receive and has operated. 
as a conduit for the tax shelter program. · · 

0 

• 

.· 
f) lssul~g Receipts Not In Accordance with the Act · 

• 0 

The law provides various requirements with respect to the Issuing of official donation 
. receipts by registered chariti8$. These requirements are contained in Regulat~ons 35.90 and 
3501 of the Act and are described in some detail in Interpretation Bulletin IT -11 OR3 · Giffs and 

· Official Donation Receipts. · 

·• .The audit revealed that tl)e donation receipts issued by the Organization do not comply 
with the requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and IT ·110R3 as follows: 

9 1nvoices from Hetero Labs Limited, the manufadurer of the drugs show a price of $11.50 U.S. per pack of 500, 
i.e. 2.3 cents U.S. per medicine unit. When converted using the prevailing exchange rate at the time of 
purchase, the price is 2.8 cents CON per medicine unit 

I 
h ,, 
I' 
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Receipts issued to acknowledge goods received as a result of the Organization's · 
participation in the tax shelter were not valid gifts under section 118:1 of the Act. Under 
the Income Tax Act, a registered charity can issue official donation receiP,ts fpr income 
tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gifts. Our findings are explained 
above. 

- Receipts iss~ to acknowledge goods received as a result of the Organization's . · 
participation the tax shelter were not independently appraised by the·organization. The 
Orgar:~ization used the same valuation report commissioned by the .tax shelter promoter 
as support for the value.s recorded on the official donation reeeipts issued. The 
Organizatjon did not seek to obtain an independent valuation report. As above, we are. 
of the view that the amounts recorded on the tax receipts are not reflective of the FMV 

. .of the. prpperty donated. · 

- Receipts issued to acknowledge gift's. in kind failed ·to giv.e a brief description of the 
property as well as the name and address of the appraiser of the property as required 
by Regulations. · · 

Additionally, we would like to inform you that the amendments to the. Act, which were 
introduced as part of Bill C-33 and discussed earlier in this, letter· also apply to official 
donation receipts. As a result of the amendments, a registered charlty that issues· an official 
donation receipt that includes incorrect information is liable pursuant to subsection 188.1 (7) of 
the Act to a penalty equal to 5% of the eligible amount stated on the receipt. This penalty 
increases to. 1 Oo/o for a repeat infraction within 5 years.. . · 

Pursuant to subsection 188.1 (9) of the Act, a registered charity that issues an official 
donation r~ceipt that includes false information is liable to a penalty equal to 125% of the · 
eligib.le amount stated on the receipt, where the total does not exceed $25,000. Where the · 
total exceeds $25,000, the charity is liable to a penalty'equal to 125% and.the suspension of 
tax-receip~ing privileges as. per,paragraph 188.2(1 )(c). We do not believe that either or these 
sanctions are Sf! apprQpriate alternative, given the serious nature of the matter of non- . · · 
compliance. · · 

' 
U~der paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice 

to the registered charity ~at the Nlinister' proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a 
receipt. otherwise than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. It is our position that 
the Organization has issued re.ceipts otherwise than in accordance with the Act and the . 
Regulations. For each reason identified above, it appears to us that there may be grounds for 
revocation of the charit~ble status of the Orga~izatlon under paragraph 168(1)(d) oft~e Act. 

3. Failure to Maintain or Provide ~dequate Books and Records: . 

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity shall keep records 
and books of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by 
the Minister containing: 

-· Information in suCh form as will enable the Mini$ter to determine whether there are 
. any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the Act; 
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- · . A .duplicate of each receipt cOntaining prescrib~ infonnation for a donation . 
received by it; and · · 

- Other information in such fonn as will enable the Minister t~ verify the donation~· to 
it for which a d~duction or tax credij is available under the Act. 

In addition, subsection 230(4) also states "every person required by this section· to . 
keep books of account shall retain: . · 

a) The records and books of account referred to in this section ln'respect ofwhlch.a 
period is prescribed, togethe~ with every account and voucher neeessary to verify ttie 
information contained therein, for such period as is prescribed~ and · 

. .· , . 
. b). All other records and books of account referred to in this section, together with every . 

account a'nd voucher necessary to verify the information contained the,rein, until the 
expir~tion of six years from the date. of the last taxation year to which the. records and 
&ooks relate". 

01.:1~ audit revealed the books and records kept by the Organization were in~d~uate 
for the purposes of the Act. In the cour~ of the audit,. the following deficiencie~. were. nQted 
concerning. the Organization's records: . · · · . . . . 

· · · ·The' total cash donations received for 2009 as p~rthe donors' list do not agree \Mft. the 
. bS~nk deposits for the same period. The donors' list shows a toial Of $1 ,232~es1. . 

· · However, the· cash deposits as per the Organization's bank statements total . · · 
$1,586,832. . . 

The Organization did not keep/provide minutes of meetings relative to important board 
decisions. In particular, discussions that stipulated the basis for fees paid to the 
corporations noted under aPersonal Beneftr above for alleged services rendered. Per 
.above, it is our opinion the amounts paid were designed to benefit the directors .of the 
corporations f~om the net cash proceeds the Organization received as a result of · 
participating in the tax s~elter program. · 

The Organization did not keep/provide documentation to substantiate the basis· for ltle . 
mllflons of dollars in fundraising fees paid to RLG Inc. The Organization claimed it did 
not have an agreement between itself and R~G and that the fees were agreed to 

. verbally. We find this behavior inconsistent with nonnal business practice . 

. . ·Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, the. Minister may, by registered mail, give notice 
to the charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it fails .to comply 
with or· contravenes section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our position · 
the Organization has failed to comply with and has contravened section 230 of the Act. For 
this .reason alone there may be g~unds to revoke the registered statu~ of the Organizati~n. 
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ITR APPENDIX "A'' 

.Section 149.1: [Charities] 
149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization·for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 
(a) carri~s· on a business that is not a related business of that charity; or . . 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year: on charitable activities carried on by it ancfby 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the organization's disbursement quota for that year: . · · 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration· Of public foundation . · · : 
'The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the· 
foundation· · : 
(a) carries on a ·business that is not a related business of that charity; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
. way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at haast 

equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 
(c) since June 1, 19~0. acquired control of any corporation; 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

· expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase. and sale of Investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to. 
. the foundation by the minister pursuant to subse.ction 168(1) and at a time when the 

foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts 
· such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke Its · 

registration as a private foundation. · 

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation · 
The Minister ~ay, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a· 
private foundation fQr any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the · 
foundation · · · 
(a) carries on any business: · . · 
(b) fails· to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which Is at~ea~t. 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquireet control of any corporation: or 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating · 

expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charit~ble activities. 
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149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity . 
The Minister may, in Jhe manner described i!"' section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to anoth·er registered 

charity and it ean reasonably be considered tha~ one of the main purpo~s of 
· making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amouots on charitable 
· activities; . . 

(b) of tl_le other charity referr~d to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered 
'that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert wi~h the registered ctiarity to which . 
pa·~graph (a) applies; and . . · . 

(c) of a regfstere~ charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
·subsection 163.2(1}, was rytade in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, 
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of Information for 

. the purpose of. obtaining registration of the charity. . · 

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration . 
168(1.) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amate.ur athletic 
association 
(a} applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration,· . 
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such, 
(c) fails to file an information return as and when· required under this Act or a 

regulation, . 
(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwis, thanjn accordance with this.Act and 

the regulations or that contains false information, .. · 
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or . 
(f) . il1 the .case of a registered C?~nadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or 

donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the 
association making a gift or donation to another person: club,' society or association, 

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its 
registration. · · 

168(2) Revocation of Registration. · · 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1} to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 
(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 

its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a 
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period fro!TI the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determi~ation of.any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation 
A person that is or was registered as ·a registered charity or is an applicant for . . 
registration as a· registered charity that objects to a notice under subse.ction (1) or any 
of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is .90 
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve. on the Minister a written· 
notice of objectiC?n in the.manner authorized by the Minister, setting qut the reasons for 
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions. of subsections 165( 1 ), ( 1.1.) 
and (3) to (7) and s~ions 166, 1.66.1·and 166.2 apply, with any modificationsth.at tile· 
circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under $ection 
152. . 

Section·172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 
172(3) Appeal fl'()m refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 
Where the Minister : . . 
(a) refuses to register an. applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic 

association, 
(a. 1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in re,pect of which a notice was 

issued by the Minister to a person that is or. was registered as. a registered. charity, or 
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1),·or qoes not confirm or vacate that 
proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decjsion or-· 

. designation, · · • · . . 
(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement SaVings 

plan.. . . · ... 
(c) refuses to aecept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 

or revokes the registration 'of such a plan, . · .. 
(d) r~fuses to iss~e a ·certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), · · · 
(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 

plan, · . . 
(e.1)·sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Mi~:~ister 

·proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, . . 
(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice ·. 

under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan ttiat the 
~inister proposes to revoke its registration, · 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or . 
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 

fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity, 
as the case ·may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a 
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g). a trustee under the plan or an 
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case.described in 
paragraph (c), the. promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the 
administrator pf the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case 
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister'$ decision, Qt from 
t~e giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 
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Section 180: Appeals to Feder~l Court of Appeal 
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180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal . . . 
An appeal to' the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subs~tion 172(3) may be· 
instituted ~Y filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from - ·. 
{a) the day on _which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 

. Ministers·_action h1 respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 
(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amateur athletic association under 

subsection 168(1), . 
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan ·under· · 

subsection 147.1(11), · 
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 

·subsection '146.1(12.1), or 
(c). the time. the decision of the Minister to refuse the application fOr acceptance of the 
· -amendment to ~he registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise ccmmunicated 

in writing, by the Minister to any person, · 
as the case may ~. or within such further t!me as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before ~~after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.· 

Section 188: Revocation tax 
188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of .revocation . 
If on a particular day th~ Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a· taxpayer as a registered charity ·under any of subsections 149:1 (2) to· {4.1) ,and _ 
168(1) o'r it iS determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration {Secur:ttY 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) · 
of that· Act Is reasonable on the basis of Information and evidence available; 
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have incfu~ed t~at day Is 

deemed to end at the end of that day; 
(b) a new taxation year ofthe charity I~ deemed to begin immediately after _that day; and 
(c) for the purpose of deteimining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 

deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax _ 
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, ·equal to the amount determined b)' the formula 

A-S 
where 
A is 'the total of all amounts, each of which is 

" (a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year •. 
(b) tlie amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subs~ction (2) in 

re~pect 'of a property transferred to anot~er person in the 120-day period that ended· 
at the end of that taxation year, or . . 

(d) the income of the charity for Its winding-up period~ Including gifts received by the 
charitY in that period from any source and any inco~e thl;lt would be computed 
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; arid 
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B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in_ respect of , 
which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 

. paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is 
(a) a _debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, · 
(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 

activities carried on by it, or · · 
(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 

period and not later than the latter of one year from .the end of the taxation year and 
the day, if any. referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of­
the tran~fer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, .if any, 
by which the fair· market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
consideration given by the person for the transfer .. 

188(1.2) Winding-up· period . 
In this.Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immediately· 
after the day on which the Minister" issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 
168(1) (or, .if earlier, immediately after the day on which It is determined, under . 
subsection 7(1) of the Chanties Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certifiCate 
served in respe~ of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is_the late~ 
of . · · · 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not_ later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, · · 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and . 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on· which the Minister may take a_ collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 
In this Part, an eligible c:tonee in ·respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 
(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 

register~ ·charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directo~ or 
tr~stees of the particular charity: 

(tl) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); 
(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
(d) that has filed-all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and 
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5( 1) of the Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be 
reasonable. 
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188(2) Sh~red liability~ revocation tax 
A person who, ·after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charitY that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from· the· 

·charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsectiort (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market . 
value of such a. property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the .. 
co~si.~eration. given by the person in respect of the property •.. 

18B(2.1) ·Non-application· of revocation tax 
Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revo~e given !J.nder any of subsectl()ns 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) If the Minis~er· 
abandons the 'intention and so notifies the charity or if . . · 
(a) with!n the one-year period that-begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
· · charl.ty otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has· 

regjste~ed th~. charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public ·: 
· · 'foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 
(i) p;:tid' all amounts, each of which Is an amount for which the charity is liable under 
· this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect oftaxes; · 

pen~tties and interest, and . . 
(ii) filed. all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 

time. · 

188(3) Transfer of property tax . 
Where, as a.result of a transaction or series of transactions. prop¢rty owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than. 
·sa% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation lmmedilitely before the 
transaction or series of transactions. as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirecUy, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall p~y a· tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value -of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each 
of which Is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in resPec:t 
of the tranSaction or series of transactions. · · 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to.which subsection 188.1(11) 
applies. 

. I 
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188(4) Idem 
· Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances 

described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization 
acted in concert with a charitat,>le foundation for the purpose of reducing the · 
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with 
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the net value of the property. 

188(5) Deflni.tions 
·In this section, 
"net asset amount" 
'!net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount 
determined by the formula . 

A-B 
where 
A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and . · . · · 
B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligati<:Jn of the foundation at that. time; · · 

. "net value" 
"ne~ value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the form~ Ia 

A-B 
where 

A i~ the fai~ m~rket value of the property on that day, and . 
B is_ the amount of any consideration given to the foundation forth~ transfer. 

Section 18~ . 
189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax . 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shal!, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer !Jnder Part. I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information retum under Part I for the 
year, 
(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor: . 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

the year; and · . 
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

Part for the year. 
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18S.(6.1) Revoked ctiarity to file retums 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection·188(1.1) for ~ taxation year 
shall, ·on or before the day that Is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, . . 
(a) file with the Minister . 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing pressribed 
information, and 

(ii) bOth an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, 
each in the form prescribed for the purpose ~f subsection 149.-1 (14); and. 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(O the amot.int of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under su~section 188(1.1) for the taxation ye~r. and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1 .. 1) for the ta~ati~n year. 

189. (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 
If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, a~ssed the person in respect of the person's .UabiiJty for tax 
unde·r subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after thaf period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability e~ceeds $1,000, that liability is, at ~ny 
particular time, reduced by the total of 

(a) the amount, if any, by which 
(I) the total of all. amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 

charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular ~ime and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins 
immediately after a notice of t~e latest such assessment was mailed and ends at 
the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the Income of the charity for the post-assessment period~ incJudlng gifts received 
by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be 
computed under section 3 if'that period were a taxation year, and • 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by tl1e · · 
charity before the particular time and d.uring the post-assessment period to a P&rson 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal 

· to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value 9f the propeity, when · 
transfer~ed, exceeds the consideration giv~n by the person for the transfer. 
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189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity's liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that 
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an 
amount, i.n resp.ect of a pJ:operty transferred by the charity after the day on which the 
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time. to a person that was at 
the ti.me o_f the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, 
if any, by which the fair market. value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
total·of 

(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and . 
· (b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 

am~~nt otherwise payable under ~ubsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess . 
Witho.ut limiting t~Je authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charily,, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in"respect of any amount 
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Pa11. 

. . . 
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